
1 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 2 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 22-DES-RFP-611 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 
 

This Amendment Number 2 is made on _____________ and amends Agreement Number 22-DES-RFP-611 
(“Main Agreement”) dated September 19, 2022, between Eleven-x US Incorporated (“Contractor”) and 
the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement 
as follows:  
 

1. COVID-19 Vaccination Policy For Contractors is hereby removed in its entirety. 
 

2. Exhibit A, Scope of Services, Paragraphs 3 and 4 are hereby replaced with the paragraphs below 
to remove the number of single-space meters, multi-space meters and pay-by-phone zones and 
redistribute 98 of the planned 4,563 on-street meters to the 22nd St. S lot. 
 
The project area contains a total of 4,958 metered on- and off-street spaces. The on-street 
metered spaces are served by: 

1. Single-space meters (including 129 ADA-accessible meters), currently provided by IPS Group 
(https://www.ipsgroupinc.com/; models M3 and M5) 

2. Single-space meters where two meters share one pole, including 19 spaces served by 15 
ADA-accessible meters in this configuration, currently provided by IPS Group (models M3 
and M5) 

3. Multi-space meters (including 36 tour bus parking spaces served by 10 multi-space meters) 
currently provided by Flowbird/Cale (https://www.flowbird.group/smartcity/us/; models 
CWT, CWT-S4-Touch Stealth, and MP104). All multi-space meters are currently configured 
for pay-and-display; spaces are not demarcated or “striped.” Space count is calculated using 
a 20-foot length for each space. 

 
The project area contains off-street, paid-parking facilities regulated by parking meters at various 
locations, including but not limited to: 

 
1. 177 spaces, including 8 ADA-accessible spaces, at the County-owned Courthouse Plaza 

surface parking lot (located at the Corner of N Courthouse Road and 15th Street N). 
2. 180 spaces, including 8 ADA-accessible spaces, at the County-owned Long Bridge Park 

parking lot (located at Long Bridge Drive northeast of 6th St S).  
3. 38 spaces, including 1 ADA-accessible space, at the County-owned Virginia Highlands Park 

(located at S Hayes St between 18th St S and 15th St S). 
4. 98 spaces at the County-managed 22nd St. S and S Eads St. parking lot. 

 
All metered spaces are served by pay-by-phone zones. Pay-by-phone service is currently provided 
by ParkMobile (https://parkmobile.io/). The number of pay-by-phone zones does not match the 
number of metered block faces because some zones extend beyond one physical block face while 
some blocks contain multiple zones to serve separately spaces reserved for drivers holding 
disabled license plates and placards. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: E54C8745-13B9-442B-94C4-1C6D2F3C1B4B

5/23/2023

https://www.ipsgroupinc.com/
https://www.flowbird.group/smartcity/us/
https://parkmobile.io/


2 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 2 

WITNESS these signatures: 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON   ELEVEN-X US INCORPORATED 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED AUTHORIZED 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE: ________________________ 

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT TITLE: _____________________________            

DATE: DATE: _____________________________   

DocuSign Envelope ID: E54C8745-13B9-442B-94C4-1C6D2F3C1B4B

Ryan Hickey

COO

5/22/20235/23/2023



3 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 2 

REVISED EXHIBIT B  
CONTRACT PRICING 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B0FBD3F0-FC6C-414E-8BF1-B64060CD1227DocuSign Envelope ID: E54C8745-13B9-442B-94C4-1C6D2F3C1B4B



4
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 2 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B0FBD3F0-FC6C-414E-8BF1-B64060CD1227DocuSign Envelope ID: E54C8745-13B9-442B-94C4-1C6D2F3C1B4B



5 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 2 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B0FBD3F0-FC6C-414E-8BF1-B64060CD1227DocuSign Envelope ID: E54C8745-13B9-442B-94C4-1C6D2F3C1B4B



6 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 2 

Payment Schedule 
Payment 

Number 

Description Payment Milestones Total 

1 Project Year 1: One-time advance payment Project Start; paid with first 
invoice 

$500,000 

1-12

Project Year 1: Monthly payments for work 
completed in previous month 

By the tenth day of each 
month, the Contractor will 
submit to the Project 
Officer an invoice 
formatted as described in 
the payment clause of the 
contract (7. Payment) 

Approximately
$3.0 M spread 

over 12 
months 

13 
Annual recurring subscription starts, Project 
Year 2: Data Collection and Model Calibration 
Includes Public Engagement 

Pilot Operations Begins for 
data collection and model 
calibration 

$565,606 

14 

Annual recurring subscription, Project Year 3: 
Data Collection, Model Calibration, and 
Project Delivery  
Includes Public Engagement 

1st Anniversary of Pilot 
Operations Begins $565,606 

15 Annual recurring subscription, O&M 
Year 1 

Transition System to the 
County 

$496,330 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B0FBD3F0-FC6C-414E-8BF1-B64060CD1227DocuSign Envelope ID: E54C8745-13B9-442B-94C4-1C6D2F3C1B4B



7 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 2 

16 Annual recurring subscription, O&M 
Year 2 

1st Anniversary of 
Transition 
System to the County 

$496,330 

17 Annual recurring subscription, O&M 
Year 3 

2nd Anniversary of 
Transition 
System to the County 

$496,330 

18 Annual recurring subscription, O&M 
Year 4 

3rd Anniversary of 
Transition 
System to the County 

$496,330 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B0FBD3F0-FC6C-414E-8BF1-B64060CD1227DocuSign Envelope ID: E54C8745-13B9-442B-94C4-1C6D2F3C1B4B


	Final AM_2 to Contract No. 22-DES-RFP-611.pdf
	Final AM_1 to Contract No. 22-DES-RFP-611.pdf
	Payment Schedule


		2023-05-23T05:29:26-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




