
1 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 4 

 

 
 
 
 
 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 22-DES-RFP-611 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 
 

This Amendment Number 4 is made on _____________ and amends Agreement Number 22-DES-RFP-611 
(“Main Agreement”) dated September 19, 2022, between Eleven-x US Incorporated (“Contractor”) and 
the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 
1. Remove the Revised Exhibit B-Contract Pricing in its entirety and replace it with the attached Revised 

Exhibit B-Contract Pricing, dated ______________, to revise the unit cost and hours of the Application 
Software Subscription and Digital Signage Module for Annual Maintenance Cost for two years from 
$446,220.00 to $414,000.00, a decrease of $32,220.00 from “Develop, Install and Maintain ITS 
Software Costs Summary”. This Amendment No. 4 also reallocates the $32,220.00 to “Provide, Install 
and Maintain ITS Hardware Costs Summary, C. Contingency. The Develop, Install, and Maintain ITS 
Software Costs Summary has been changed from $1,281,603.00 to $1,249,983.00. The contingency 
on the entire project is changed from $457,944.52 to $490,164.52. NO CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT 
AMOUNT.  

 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                     ELEVEN-X US INCORPORATED 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

 
AUTHORIZED      AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE: ___________________________ SIGNATURE: __________________________________ 
 
NAME: _______________________________  NAME: _______________________________________ 
   
TITLE: _________________________________  TITLE: _______________________________________ 
 
DATE: ________________________________ DATE: _______________________________________ 
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75032331-E59E-4549-966E-05F485DF76B0

COO

Ryan Hickey

2/17/2024

Dr. Sharon T. Lewis

2/20/2024

2/20/2024

2/20/2024

Purchasing Agent



2 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 4 

 

REVISED EXHIBIT B 
Dated _______________ 

CONTRACT PRICING 
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75032331-E59E-4549-966E-05F485DF76B0

2/20/2024



3 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 4 

 

 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75032331-E59E-4549-966E-05F485DF76B0



4 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 4 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75032331-E59E-4549-966E-05F485DF76B0



5 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 4 

 

 

 
 
Payment Schedule 

Payment 

Number 

Description Payment Milestones Total 

1 Project Year 1: One-time advance payment Project Start; paid with first 
invoice 

$500,000 

  
  

1-12 

Project Year 1: Monthly payments for work 
completed in previous month 

By the tenth day of each 
month, the Contractor will 
submit to the Project 
Officer an invoice 
formatted as described in 
the payment clause of the 
contract (7. Payment) 

 
Approximately
$3.0 M spread 

over 12 
months 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75032331-E59E-4549-966E-05F485DF76B0



6 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-611 

Amendment No. 4 

 

Payment 

Number 

Description Payment Milestones Total 

  
13 

Annual recurring subscription starts, Project 
Year 2: Data Collection and Model Calibration 
Includes Public Engagement 

  
Pilot Operations Begins for 
data collection and model 
calibration 

 
$565,606 

  
  

14 

Annual recurring subscription, Project Year 3: 
Data Collection, Model Calibration, and 
Project Delivery  
Includes Public Engagement 

  
1st Anniversary of Pilot 
Operations Begins 

 
 

$565,606 

15 Annual recurring subscription, O&M 
Year 1 

Transition System to the 
County 

$496,330 

16 Annual recurring subscription, O&M 
Year 2 

1st Anniversary of 
Transition 
System to the County 

$496,330 

17 Annual recurring subscription, O&M 
Year 3 

2nd Anniversary of 
Transition 
System to the County 

$496,330 

18 Annual recurring subscription, O&M 
Year 4 

3rd Anniversary of 
Transition 
System to the County 

$496,330 

 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75032331-E59E-4549-966E-05F485DF76B0


	Payment Schedule

		2024-02-20T08:19:47-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




